
IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE 1  ST  CLASS  

KALIABOR, NAGAON: ASSAM

CR Case No 25 OF 2013

U/ Sec 40 & 41 OF ASSAM FOREST REGULATION ACT

STATE OF ASSAM

.……… PROSECUTOR

-Vs.-

RAMEN CHANDRA NATH

S/O:  SRI BHARAT CHANDRA NATH

ADDRESS: NAL TALI

P.S.  ULUANI, DIST: NAGAON, ASSAM

.......……ACCUSED

PRESENT: SALEH AHAMMAD, LL.M. AJS

FOR THE STATE:  Mrs. HEMA P. BOR GOHAIN, LEARNED ASST.PP

FOR THE ACCUSED: Mr. J.N. HAZARIKA, LEARNED ADVOCATE

CHARGE FRAMED ON:   09/06/2014

EVIDENCE RECORDED ON: 03/09/13, 18/03/15, 09/04/14, 23/07/14 & 07/10/15

ARGUMENT HEARD ON:  19/01/16, 18/02/2016 & 04/03/16  

JUDGMENT DELIVERED ON: 19/03/2016

JUDGMENT:

1. The genesis of this case had its roots with the wherein the complainant had lodged a 

complaint  before  the  SDJM(M),KALIABOR stating  inter  alia  that  on  04/01/13  the 

informant received the information about 9:30 p.m. from some secret sources that 

the accused person was coming from the side of the KELIDEN garden towards his 

home by driving the vehicle number AS 02 E 7488 and in that vehicle they found 

wood of HATIKHULA, AAHAR, AAHOI trees log and when the accused was coming 

from the REKHA PAHAR area they have stopped the vehicle and when he was asked 

to produce the documents relating to it he was unable to produce it. The statement 

of the accused person was recorded and the said vehicle was brought to the office. 

The said logs were seized and on 05/01/13 the said articles were produced before 

the court of Hon’ble SDJM (M), KALIABOR. The accused person was forwarded to the 

court of Hon’ble SDJM (M), KALIABOR and the complainant has stated that as the 

accused person has violated the sections 60(1), 24, 25, 40/41 & 49(A) of the Assam 

Forest Regulation (AFR) 1891, he had submitted the complaint against the accused 
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person.

2. In due course, cognizance was taken against the accused person and the accused 

person  appeared  before  the  court  to  face  the  trial.  The  copies  of  the  relevant 

documents were furnished to the accused person as per provision of section 207 of 

CrPC. Taking into consideration the evidence adduced by the PW1, PW2, PW3 as 

adduced by them before framing of charge, my learned predecessor was pleased to 

frame charge against the accused persons U/S 40/41 of the AFR which on being read 

over  and  explained,  to  the  accused  person to  which  he  pleaded  not  guilty  and 

claimed to be tried. 

3. In this case the prosecution has adduced as many as three PW’s to prove the case 

and they were further cross examined after framing of charge and discharged. In this 

case the statement of the accused person is hereby recorded and the plea of the 

accused person is of total denial. The defence does not want to adduce any DW’s 

from their side.

4.  I have heard arguments of the learned defence counsel and the learned Asst. P.P. I 

have perused the evidence on record and scrutinized the evidence on record.

5.  After hearing both sides the following are determined point of determination.

POINT OF DETERMINATION

POINT FOR DETERMINATION NO.1:

Whether the accused person on 08/01/13 at about 9:30 p.m. was moving along with 

six plus eight pieces of FANTA, KHUNDA in a TATA MOBILE D.I. without any pass 

issued by the authorized police officer & thereby committed an offence punishable 

u/sec 40/41 of the ASSAM FOREST REGULATION ACT? 

Discussion, Decision and Reasons there on:

6. PW 1,   KULENDRA BHUYAN in his evidence has deposed that 04/1/13 he was at the 

SALNA RANGE and he was on duty and at  that time at about 4:00 p.m. at the 

KELLYDAN TEA FACTORY road he saw one TATA MOBILE (D.I.) vehicle and when 

they suspected they stopped the vehicle and he saw the accused in the vehicle and 

he found AAJAR AAHE TREE FANTA six pieces, doroi are KHUNDA of ARHOI TREE 

eight pieces and he was unable to show the challan or J.P. and he was brought to 

the HEAD QUARTER and they seized the articles and the accused had written his 

statement & admitted his guilt and they forwarded the accused to the court and after 

completing the investigation they submitted the offence report against the accused 

u/sec 24,25,40,41,49(1) of the ASSAM FOREST ACT. EXT 1 is the seizure list, EXT 
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1(1) IS the signature of PW1, EXT 2 IS STATEMENT WRITTEN of the accused, EXT 

2(1) IS THE SIGNATURE OF YOU, EXT 3 IS THE OFFENCE REPORT & EXT 3(1), 3(2) 

are his signature.

7. During  his  cross  examination  he  stated  that  the  place  where  the  vehicle  was 

searched is about 1 ½ kms away from the forest area. In the said road the vehicles 

used to come and go. He along with his four other staffs were there and along with  

it home guard was also there. The place where the vehicle was found and the said 

place is about 4 kms away from their office. He went to the head office and prepared 

the seizure list. The accused had himself written his statement at their office. The 

owner of the vehicle was Meera Devi. On the next day of occurrence the accused 

was forwarded to the court. 

8. PW1  during  his  further  cross  examination  after  charge  has  stated  that  he  is 

empowered  to  arrest  any  person  without  warrant  from  the  court.  The  date  of 

occurrence was 04/01/13 at about 9:30 p.m. There were two home guards along 

with him namely  NATH & RAMESHWAR KALITA and ONE PARESH KALITA forest 

home guard was also there with him. Along with the driver four other persons were 

there. They were having gun & pistol with them. He came in their departmental car. 

The accused is the driver. The vehicle was a public carrier. The owner of the vehicle 

was some Devi. He also informed the owner of the vehicle and it is on record. He 

doesn’t remember how many persons were there at the time when he seized the 

vehicle. After the vehicle was stopped the other persons fled away. There were two 

persons who fled away. The place where the vehicle was seized was a public area. 

He attempted to catch the persons who fled away and he didn’t fire as it was a 

public area. The forest area is about 1 km/ 1 ½ km from the public area. The said 

vehicle was not seized in the forest area. The vehicle is a public vehicle and it used 

to bring public goods. The forest Range office is about 3 km / 3 ½ km from the place 

of occurrence. They took the vehicle and the accused to the forest range office. In 

the forest except the watch man there was no other person. The wood they had 

seized doesn’t contain any seal or mark of the forest. The conservator didn’t produce 

the seizure list. 

9. PW2 BHUDHEN CHANDRA BORAH in his evidence has deposed that on 04/1/13 he 

was at the SALNA RANGE and he was on duty and at that time at about 4:00 p.m. 

along with BHULENDRA BHUYAN and he went towards the KELLYDAN TEA GARDEN 

for patrolling and at that time they saw a TATA MOBILE Vehicle and asked them to 

stop and at  first  the accused didn’t  stop and when they chased the vehicle the 
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accused stopped and the accused were driving the vehicle and in that vehicle there 

was AGAAR Tree FANTA & pieces were there and when they asked him the accused 

replied that the accused have brought this wood from SATIA TEA GARDEN when 

they asked the accused to show the necessary documents the accused failed to show 

it and the vehicle was brought to the office  and they were seized and he signed on  

the seizure list, EXT 1 is the seizure list & EXT 1(3) IS HIS SIGNATURE.

10. During his cross examination he stated that in their office there were four home 

guards present when the occurrence took place. The place of occurrence is about 5 

kms from their office and they had received the information from secret sources. In 

the vehicle there were four persons including the driver. The other three persons fled 

away when they tried to catch them. The vehicle which was seized was a public 

career.

11. PW2  during  his  further  cross  examination  after  charge  had  stated  that  the 

occurrence took place on 04thJanuary, 2013 at about 09:30 p.m. At that time along 

with i/c Tulendra Bora, one home guard namely Pranab Kalita and Kabirdas were 

present there. They were performing their patrolling duty. They came to know about 

the occurrence through secret  sources and it  was situated about  4-5 kms away. 

While performing their patrolling duty they use to have a rifle with them. The road 

leading from Missa to Kelydan via rekha hills is the place where the vehicle was 

stopped and in the same road vehicles use to travel to and fro. There is no restriction 

in the travelling of vehicles in the said road. The distance between rekha hills and 

Kelydan Tea Factory is about 5 kms. In the vehicle they found the driver and none 

other was present there. The prohibited forest area extends from Missa to Amani via 

rekha hills,Leng teng,Salna. The office is about 7 kms from the place of occurrence. 

At that time the range officer Rubul Pathak was present there and no magistrate was 

present. The owner of the vehicle is Ramen Nath. He didn’t give any notice to the 

registered owner and driver.

12. PW3 PRANAB KALITA in his evidence has deposed that on 04/1/13 he was at the 

SALNA RANGE and he was on duty and on that day they got information from their  

sources that one RAMEN NATH. One vehicle is  coming from REKHA PAHAR area 

along with wood and at that time at about 11:30 p.m. he along with KALENDRA 

BHUYAN, KABIR DAS & two home guard went towards the PESHA PAHAR and they 

were  hiding  there  and  at  that  time  one  TATA  MOBILE  came  and  they  started 

searching it and found LOG of wood and pieces of wood and when you were asked 

to show documents relating to it you failed to show them and they brought you to 
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the office and later he was forwarded to the court. The number of the vehicle was AS 

02 E 7488 and the name of the driver was RAMEN NATH and he could recognize you 

today and BULENDRA NATH had seized the wood and vehicle and he signed on the 

seizure list. EXT 1 IS THE SEIZURE LIST & EXT 1(4) IS HIS SIGNATURE.

13. At the stage of cross examination he stated that their office is about 4-5 kms from 

the place of occurrence. There were no houses near to the place of occurrence but 

people use to frequently travel in this road. On that day along with him there were 

KALENDRA BHUYAN, KABIR DAS, RAMA BORA AND KESHAV BORDOLOI who were 

on duty. The place where they had stopped the vehicle is a PWD road and there is 

no restriction in the travelling of vehicles. The seized vehicle was handed over to the 

ranger. The seized logs were kept inside the boundary of their office. The seizure list 

was prepared in the office and KALENDRA BHUYAN had prepared the seizure list 

along with hammer seize. He doesn’t know who the registered owner of the vehicle 

was.  The seized vehicle  is  a  commercial  vehicle  and it  is  not  used  for  personal 

purpose. He was not present there at the time when the seizure list was prepared.

I have heard the arguments of the learned ASST.PP & the learned defence  

counsel as well as read carefully the judgment which has been relied on by  

the learned defence counsel  i.e.  ABDUL KADIR CHOUDHURY Vs.  STATE OF  

ASSAM,(1989) 2 GLR 53

14. During the close perusal of the evidence of PW’S it appears that there are certain 

important facet which needs to be considered while I pen this judgment.

15. In this case from the evidence of the PW’S it has become apparent that the said area 

where the accused person was caught was not a forest area and it was a public area.  

There is a difference between the forest area and the public area. The area where 

the accused person was searched was a public area and it has been admitted by all 

the PW’S. Further, the PW’S have also admitted that the distance between the road 

and their office is about 3 to 7 kms from the place of occurrence. It has also become 

apparent that it was a public road and not a forest road and there were too and fro 

of the vehicles. This has also become clear from the evidence of the PW’S that the 

road was not a part of the forest and it was a PWD road. 

16. It has become clear that even if there were logs or woods inside the vehicle and as 

per the provision the said accused person should have the requisite pass dealing with 

it  but the question relating to it  would have aroused when he would have been 

arrested at the forest area but in this case he was caught on the road. It is also  
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important to note here that there used to be mark “hammer seize” on the forest 

trees and this are marked by the forest authorities. But in this case, there are doubt 

with regard to the evidence relating to it as PW1 had stated that there were no 

“hammer  seize  mark”  on  the  logs  or  woods  which  were  there  and  as  per  the 

evidence of PW3 there were hammer seize mark on the wood. This itself creates 

contradictory views with regard to it. 

17. Similarly, it also appears that with regard to the evidence of PW3 on close perusal  

that the said PW had knowledge of the name of the accused person RAMEN NATH 

before he was arrested. This itself shows that he had presumption and knowledge 

before the arrest of the accused person including his name. 

18. Further, the evidence of PW1 & PW3 are itself contradictory in certain aspects and 

hence there is lack of corroboration with the evidence of the PW’S. 

19. In this case, the articles were brought and seized at the forest office and they should 

have been seized at the place of occurrence. It also appears that the confession was 

recorded in the presence of the PW’S and the accused had admitted his guilt which 

could be apparent as per EXT 2. 

20. In this  regard, I  am of the opinion that  the accused person was already in the 

custody  of  the  forest  officers  and  it  itself  creates  doubts  with  regard  to  the 

confession and such a sort of confession cannot be said to be a voluntary one and 

the person in authority was the forest RANGER. Hence, it itself shows that in such a  

situation the confessional statement cannot be said to be voluntary one. 

21. Further, I would like to point it out that there was no such opinions seek from the 

expert whether the said wood or logs belong to the concerned forest and hence no 

such opinion was seek in this regard. 

22. I would also like to point it out that there were woods or logs in the vehicle of the 

accused person and hence this cannot be denied at all. 

23. But the prosecution has been at a failure to bring out the complete story in a fruitful  

manner and hence the benefit will be at the hands of the accused person. 

24. The golden rule that runs through the web of civilized criminal jurisprudence is that  

an accused is presumed to be innocent unless he is found guilty of the charged  

offence. Presumption of innocence is a human right as envisaged under Art.14 (2) of  

the  International  Covenant  on  Civil  and  Political  Rights  1966.  Art.11(1)  of  the  

Universal Declaration of Human Rights 1948 also provides that any charged with  

penal offences has a right to be presumed innocent until proved guilty according to  

6



law in a public trial at which he has had all the guarantees necessary for his defence.

25. In the case of V. D. Jhingan Vs. State of Uttar Pradesh AIR 1966 SC 1762 the 

hon’ble  supreme court  has  held  that  It  is  also  the  cardinal  rule  of  our  criminal 

jurisprudence that the burden in the web of proof of an offence would always lies 

upon  the  prosecution  to  prove  all  the  facts  constituting  the  ingredients  beyond 

reasonable doubt. If there is any reasonable doubt, the accused is entitled to the 

benefit of the reasonable doubt. 

26. A person has, no doubt, a profound right not to be convicted of an offence which is  

not established by the evidential standard of proof beyond reasonable doubt.

27. In  the  light  of  above  discussions  and  reasons  I  am  of  the  opinion  that  the 

prosecution  has  failed  to  prove  the  case  against  the  accused  person  beyond 

reasonable doubt u/sec 40/41 of the ASSAM FOREST REGULATION ACT and hence 

the accused person deserved to be acquitted of the charges leveled against him.   

ORDER

 In view of the above discussions and reasons mentioned above I am of the  

opinion that the prosecution has failed to prove the case against the accused  

person  beyond  reasonable  doubt  U/sec  40/41  of  the  ASSAM  FOREST  

REGULATION ACT and hence he is acquitted from this case and thereby set at  

liberty.

Make necessary entry in the Judgment register.

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 19 thday of MARCH, 2016 at 

KALIABOR COURT.  

JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS,

KALIABOR, NAGAON
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APPENDIX:

WITNESSES FROM THE PROSECUTION SIDE:

PW1: KULENDRA BHUYAN

PW2: BHUDEN CHANDRA BORA

PW3: PRANAB KALITA

WITNESSES FROM THE DEFENCE SIDE:    NIL

PROSECUTION EXHIBITS  :    

EXT 1 IS THE SEIZURE LIST

EXT 1(1),1(3),1(4) ARE THE SIGNATURES OF PW1, PW2 & PW3

EXT 1(2) IS THE SIGNATURE OF THE ACCUSED PERSON

EXT 2 IS STATEMENT WRITTEN BY THE ACCUSED PERSON

EXT 2(1) IS THE SIGNATURE OF THE ACCUSED PERSON & PW1 CAN RECOGNIZE IT

EXT 3 IS THE OFFENCE REPORT 

EXT 3(1), 3(2) ARE THE SIGNATURES OF PW1

DEFENCE EXHIBITS:     NIL

JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS,

KALIABOR, NAGAON
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